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NON-RECOYERABLE REMAINS REEXAMIKATION OF RECORDS
AREA OF DEATH CASE NUWBER
European, vicinity Dormans, Marme, France 16188
NAME (Las irat, Widdls Initial} RANK SERTAL NUMBER
Michalik, John M. Cpl 36 167 8
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?E REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED
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HE REM&INS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEM RECOVERED.

HOWEYER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS
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NON-RECOVERABLE CASE TRER oR TOREIS]
RECORD OF REYIEW AND APPROVAL

Europsan
WAME [Lazc, Firat, Widdie Initinl) TANK SERIAL NUMSER
¥ichalik, John M. Cpl 36 167 836

THE ATTACHED FROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW HAYE BEEN REYIEWED AND THE FINDIMGS OF WOM—RECOYERABILITY OF
THE REHAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INOIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, renk, and/or serial numbser Lave
baan effected when appropriete.)

Individual Case

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF IMFOEMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMIMED FOR ADDITIOMAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINWGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

B TIRITIALS OF ANALYST|  {CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) [INITIALS OF ANALYST

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) ' M = =Tt R UL - Vﬁ_’];

h—-

A = 2 FILE OF XMOWK I|HTERMEHTS INM GEGGRAPHICAL CLUE
3. P.5. MILITARY CEMETERIES, [SOLATED g. [KQEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOYERED
LCCAT IONS, AKD SEA BURIALS /ﬁf FROM APFROPRIATE AREA

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF “8ELIEVED R
s o e [/Aj” 8- XMOWNS HOW IDEKTIFIED /ﬁf

| —
7. OTHER DOCLMENTS OR SOURCES

¥issing FReport | M

|
THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO SE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESERTED [H THE ATTACHED PROCEEDIRGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REY)EW, WITH THE FOLLOWIKG EXCEPTIORS:

NAN
None FILE
Vicimity Dormars, Mar
[ e o IDERL
H F OF CASE, ANA d z
W ; s394 case 1o 8 Fomwampen 1o Begistration Branch,/ Correspondence Sec.
Vincent &. Thomas/cwt FOR CONSIDERAT 0N OF MGTTPTSATION T0 Eﬁsslggaﬁmr&s.
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CASE REVIEWER, r:;;) DETERMINAw | CHIEF, FrNAD-DETERMINATION
TIOK sacrigu_i.
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 (HAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OFERATICHS DIVISTON
APO 757 (lLiege) US ARKY

Froceedings of Board of Review appointed in accordance with Letter
AGAO-S 293.%9 (27 Mar 1947) D-Y, War Dept, TAGO, § Aprdil 1947.

R X B oE R F

1. The Board convened pursuant to Far 4, S0 139, Headguarters,
7887 Graves Registration Detachment, APO 757, US Army, 15 November 1950,
Liege, Belgium, on 27 December 1950.

2. Members present:
C. W, STEINSIEK, Captain, QM
ILEWIS A. McAMIS, Captain, {1F
JOHN A, BOUTIM, 2nd Lt., GO

3. PURPCSE: Tc¢ Review and determine, from evidence presented, the
non-recoverability of the remains of the deceased in question, lost in the
geographical area as described bslow:

a. lap Sheet T-06,8 Vicinity Dormans, Marne, France
bi F-I':LGTS:

1. Cpl John K. Michalik, 36167836, was a member of Company
HCU LOth Tank Battalion, and one (1) of five (5) crew members in = tank,
which was hit by enemy anti tank fire and immediately set on fire. Subject
casualty was reported on OQMG Form 371, as Killed in Action, on 28 August

1944, in the vieinity of Dormans, France,
4. FINDINGS:

a. An affidavit of crew member Pf¢ Paul Skelton, reported the
following: VYImmediately a fire started and I erawled out and rolied into
a ditch on the right of the road. I could see the driver T/5 Homer L.
Thomas come ocukt, then the tank commander, Sgt Richard L. Peden. The last
man ot was the assistant gunner Pic John F. Bell. Peden and Bell were
badly cut and soon the medical aid men came up in a jeep to take care of
them. I did not see Cpl Michalik get out of the burning tank at any time.
I am sure Cpl Michalik is dead because the fire was coming out of all the
hatches and T laid in the ditch for & good five minutes after we were hit
and no one else got out of the tank.




Non-Recoverable Board Proceedings (Cont'd)

b. Statements of eyewitnesses S/Sgt Milan Alpeter and Sgt
Leo Geib, members of Company "C" LOth Tank Battalion, revealed that a
thorough examination of the tank #H-3036527 made on 28 August 19LL,
convinced them that there was no evidence whatscever of any human remsins.

¢. The four (L) crew members Sgt Richard L. Peden, T/5 Homer
L. Thomas, Pfc John F. Bell, Pfc Paul Skelton who escaped the burning
tank were returned to US Military contirol.

d. Afttempts to associate unicwwn remains of Arerdcan deceased
recovered from this area with subject casualty proved negstive.

€. BHReference is made to: OCGMG Form 371; War Dept Message Form
201 File; On file in The Office of The Quartermaster General, Washington,
D, C.

5. BECCGAEMDATINS: That the remains of the decedent herein
considered to be determined non-reccverable.

Yembear llember Member




HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) 1S ARMY

15 Nowvember 1950
SPECTAL ORDERS )

NUMBER 139 )
B-X-T-R-A—C-T

- e R

L. FAC, Ltr., WD-AGO-3 293.9, dtd 9 Apr 47, Subject: "Establishment of
Boards of Review for Identification of Unknown Dead Overseas", and par 118 b,
SR 830-110-5, DA, dtd 2 Mar 49, a Beard of O's as follews i3 hereby apt to meet
at the call of the President thereof, for the purpoess of reviewing ¢ase records
pertaining to the Identification of Decessed. Detarmination of non-recoverabil—
.1ty of Remains and for the purpose of reviewing Major Discrepancy oases:

LT COL EDWARD D. MULVANITY, O 359 598, QMC,, President
MAJOR JAMES C. HacFARIAND, O 1 576 321, QMC.,

MAJOR GEQRGE GUNDERMAN, Jr., O 1 289 071, INF/QMC.,
CAPT CLYDE v, STEINSIZK, O 1 040 311, G#o.,

CAPT LE-IS5 A, McAMIS, O 1 543 042, MSC/QIC.,

CAPT JOHN M, NEFF, O 1 055 924, QWC,,

CAPT  ALLAN L. LAW30N, 0 1 288 075, QiC.,

18T LT ROBZRT W. GAMNSEL, 0 1 599 085, Q0.,

2D LT JOHN A, BOUTIN, O 947 298, QiT.,

e T K

BY ORDER CF COLONEL AMLONG:

EDWARD F, PRICE, Jr.,

CAPT. , QMo ,
Ad jutant
OFFICIAL:z
A TRUE COFY:
s/t/ ELHARD F. PRICE, Jr.,
l CAPT, ,
Ad jutant. e o
s ] [, A
o] {Q%
ROEERT &, LAY ; 5'
Mg j Do 1511 i

E-X{-T-R-4-C-T
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QUGS 293 lst Ind
Michslik, John M.
SN 36167836 .
SUBJFCT: Reguest for Infor n

Dept. of the Army, OQG, Washington 25, D. C., 20 Hovember 1950

T0: Commanding Officer, 7887 Graves Begliatrstion Detachment, AFO 757,
¢/o Postmuster, New York, New York

Attached herewith are copies of Miassing Report and 4th end 5th
Indorsements with four (i) affidavits attached, covering all the
avsllable information pertaining to Cpl. John M. Michalik, 36167836,

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENFERAL:

3 Inels THOMAS E. GOX
1. Cy Missing Rpt Captain QuC
2. Cy Lth Ind Hemorizl Division
w/affidavits att'd
3. Cy 5th Ind
EK:vib
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\i.‘_ (Marne 12722)
FEAZ QU ARTRES =
T887 GRAVES HEGISTRATIUN LETACHMENT
OPEFATIONS DIVISIUN
APU 7587 (Liege) UB AKMY

GECP 293.9 15 Septexmber 1950

SUBJ:CT: RERequest for Inforsation

™o The Quartemaater General

Bashingten 25, D. C,
ATTENTION: MNencrial Division

l. Reference is mde to UQNC Form 371 and 293 file, your office,
pertalning to Cpl. John M, Mishalik, 36 167 836,

2. 1t is requested that all availadle data contained in records
your office, including Status Review and Determination Repert and After
Action keport, be forwarded this meadquarters as a possible aid in re-
sclving this case,

3« Purther action is withheld pending receipt of the data requested
lh".'

FOR THE CGRMNANDING OFFICER:

GECRGE CUNDEEMAK, JR,
Major, [ailed
Operations Division




MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOYERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS DEEN AUQITEQ FOR NON-RECOYERARILITY

NAME {Laxt, Firwe, widdie)

MICHALII ToHAN N

RANK > / SERIAL NUMSER

& T Bdri o8

ik 4

ARM OF SERYICE

DATE OF DEATH T 7 TTAREM OFTDEATH

DF Aee by  FRANCE

HAME OF AUDITOR DATE

M py _/anz;;f 3/

NANE OF REVIEWER DATE

T itomas |1 TuveEs

REWARKS

23 Augu;: igﬁl 0. L OOVEENMENT FEITING CTTEE: 184 © - BE®



QUCWF 293 13 June 1951
¥ichalik, Joim M.
( SKE 36 167 836

% o C_ J__,,i =7
Mr, and Mrs. Marion Michalik 5’“

916 Mareler

Detroit, WHichigen

Dear Wr. end [ors, Michalik:

This Office depires to furmnish you information concerning the final
determination which has been msde in the case of your son, the late
Corporal John XM, Michalik,

The recerde of the Dspartasnt of the iray indicate that your som
waz 2 member of Cospany C, 40th Tank Battalion, and that he was killed
in sotion on 28 August 1944, At the time of his death, your son's
organiration was oporating in the vicinity of Dormans, France.

The Graves Ragistration Service of the Army condusted sxtensive
investigations in the genoral area in which your son met his death. The
resulis of these investigations were msgeative, however, inassuch a& no
trace of your son's remains was found. 411 unidentifisd remains recov-
ered from this area during thees investigations were thoroughly axaminsd
by esccredited anthropologists; however, the phymieal and dental charso-
teristios pertaining to the remains were such as to preclude any
association with your son,

After full conpideration of the pertinent facts of ths cad® and the
unsucoessful rssults of the investigstions, the Dspartment of the irmy
has been forcad to determins that the remains of your son ars not re=
coverabls,

Realizing the extent of your great loes, it is with reluctance thst
you are sent the information that there is no grave at which to pay
bomage. Hay the knowledgs of your san'a honorable pervice tn hh smntrr
be a source of sustaining comfort to you,

'[._'-.' . . e

Sincerely yours, . ° = ks
'bgwfbe:-: JAMES B, CLEARWATER T e L
fb‘t Colonel, QiC ik 157

Chief, Memorial Divislon 4
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CORRESPONDENCE ACTION SHEET

FREVIOUS BUYRTAL LOCATION {Cemstery and Caontry) PLOT "ROW lerave
FRESENT BURIAL LOCATION (Cometery and Cowntry) PLOT ROW GRAVE
[ ADPRESSEE " TapoRess (Straet, City, State)

es ¥r, and Mrs. Marion Michalik 65916 Kercier

5. Detroit, Michigan
RELATIOKSHIP parents

PARAGEAPHS | 1 white =4

¢ Degaue) i ot ADDITIONAL DATA WODIFICATIORS

‘W uyopr CHTTERUDTH
{erpprm "akapy *3eeq) INIQIDI0 40 IWVH

[~
-

i . a z . . 3 -
i This Office desires to furnish you informatlon concerning the fimal

determination which has been made in the case of your son, the late
Corporal John M, Kichalik,

The r.cords of the Department of the Army indicate that your son was

B member of Company ©, 40Lth Tank Batbalion, and that he was killed in

was operating in the vicinity of Dormans, M@y France,
The Graves Hegistration Service of the Army conducted extensive

investigalions in the general area in which your son mel his death. The

results of these investigations mr® were negstive, however, inasmuch as
Er.u:: trace of your son's remains was found. All unidentified remains re=
coverad from this area during these investigations were thoroughly
exanined by accredited anthropologists; however, the vhysical and dental
characteristics pertaining to the remsins were such as to preclude any
hssociation with your son.

After full consideration of the pertinent facts of the case and the

bnsuccessful results of the investizations, the Department of the Army

2]

U
,{:fma been forcad to determine that the romains of your son are not recovergble,

Reglizing the extent ate,

Fe: DPRB
e el

action on 28 August 1944. AL the time of his death, your son's organizatfi

ELLEL]

TdD

9€8 L9T 9€
HAGANH ¥ juas

AMALYST IMITIALS ANO DATE

| TYPIST INITTALS REVIEWER tWITIALS ANR DATE

FH_ 1l June 51

oM@ FORM m 48 11973
REY 17 JUN %2 I
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The records of the Department of the Army indicate that your son,
the late Corporal Jolm M. Michalik was killed om 23 August 1944 while
a member of Company C, 40th Battalion. His organizaiion was operating
in the vieinity of Dormans, France, e'%‘ E—L,“r e

The Graves Registration Service of the Army conducted extensive
investigations in the general area where your son met his death in
an attempt to recover and identify his remains, however, they could

not be located. All unkmowns recoversd from this same gensral area

were examined by an accredited anthropologist, utiliszing advanced
scientific and technlcal procedures in an attempt to identify one of
these unlmowns as the remains of your son., The dental and physical
characteristics of each of these unknowns were such that no associlation

with your son was possible.ﬁerefore, i% has been determined that the

remaing of your son are nonrecoverabls,




i— CONTROLLED CASE

GRADE SERIAL HO.

HAWE
LICHALIE, John lLi. : cpl o 36 167 535“
B ;

00 NOT TAKE AKY ACTION ON THIS @ASE OR RELEASE INFORMATION FRON THIS FELE WITHOUT THE CONCURRENCE OF:

FLAGGED BY (Iniéialn)

[ LIAISOR GFFICE, MEMORIAL DIVASI0N

FLAGGED Y (Imdedmln)

L] ICEMTIFICATION SRARCH, MEMORMML DIVIS 04
! Hasson
UNKRONN NON-REECCVERABLE CASE N0. | &=L CARD FLAGGED BY 331 CARD FLAGGED BY
X- '
16188
[MPORTANT

THIS FORM MUST BE MAINTAINED -ON TOP OF 299 FILE AT ALL TIMES UNTIL GAWCELLED BY MEMORIAL BIYISTON.
ONLY THE "CONGEEIZIONAL TOPPER®, OQM& FORM 391, MAY BE PLACED OVER THI3 FORM.

OOME FoR ' ;
rgﬂn 48 Ti%a

5 AFR 43

O JOHN I MICHALIK 36167836 DENTAL CHART AT INDCTN 22 JAN 42

-,

T

TH MISSING R 6 14 TEETH MISSING REPLACED BY FIXER BRIDGE L 14

{15 CLASPED TO L 13 16 3 FCRMS 75 BEING SENT
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HEAD JUARTERS
3 AMFRICAN GRAVES REGISTRATICN COMMAND
BUROPEAN ARRa *
AI'QO 58 U S5 ARMY
RRE 293.¥ (1B) 10 March 1949

SUBJECT: Request for Informaticn

o The Quurteruaster Gemsral

i It 1s requested that lateat avallable dental informaticn
{Form 79) be forwarded this headguarters on Corporal John . Michalik,
34 167 836, 8 o

FOR TuE COMMANDING GENERAL:

: GEURGE L. FREEMAN
: int 1 4"
Actg Asst adj Uen

John ¥. Michalil, YPAG

v P ;
5 ; TIE GUARTE *- ::'
-E . ‘;./ M j
| Y \, /
| v GWR
I 3 : Te . HETZ
! =3 Mhoto oys Forms 7% Ly, Colarel, UL ¥Js
i : Wsmorial Divisien
l JB/rve iy

..«5‘.'7\ “':.-'.-._J :



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

To: DATE
PENTAGON LTAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION
3 Oetober 13950

FECM (Frasch and Ssction) [REGUESTED BY TEL. EXT. | ROODM NO.
ldent Br., Search Info Sec, Eospel _ 72000 | 15343
MAME [F DECEQENT (Laat, Firat, Mjddle [nitial) TAME SERIAL WUMBER
Michalikx, John - : : Cpl, : 26157338

— 3 — T e

Heguest all available information surrounding the death of sbove individual,
Ltr 354

INFORMAT ION FURKISHED

15 Hovember 1950

Inclosed herevwith ell the information availsble which was obteizned
from IPEB 201 Files and AGQ Casualiy Files pertalning to the death of Corporal

John M. Michalilr, 36,167,836, of Headcusrters, 40th Tenk Battolih.

I

f

. oy 147850

R

.
Tdart ific @ Rear

oo ﬂ@w@_

FEMTAGON LIAISOM SECTION OFFICER (Signature)

RAQRALD A RENNZ

o\ PAPT QuC

23 MAR

oG rots 933 ORIGINAL To 22 riLEd Iy 293 F1rp ©  (O2) 125742




M S’I»q
ddlgy £ 2= :Inﬂ

= R,
BONEIDEET AL = “f-J“

ol g h
MISSING BEPORT tah,
: To accompany WD AGO Forms 66-1 or 24 of Missing or lﬂ.ssin in"Act
Personnel {other than those covered by Missing Air Crew Repﬂr‘cr

: T - Arm or
MEMMMWEMSMﬂM A

orex (o. (2 407 Logk Brnaro 257 aepnrtadm 2 &

MISSION {g 5_3 L 2oy £Mfﬂtr éf S ,_gﬂ;‘g oA T

POINT OF DEPARTURE__/Ipdmian/s . F2an/cxs. DATE_ 28~ [Jwd /554

INTENDED DESTIH&.TIW/,')MA/. f@:gnfff : .

LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS / . /74 & Loy D5 Lp@rmgnls, Zulon'@ .

BRIEF BESUME OF CIRCUMSTANGES SURRQLNDING DISAPPRARANCE:
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1 STATR!ENT OF FITNESSES, IF ANY: Ao

-

REMARES: {Any.information not covered sbove, inaludmg details and resulis of
search, if any, conducted) g7 74= Fimrs Al seeecH Ceocsl
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WiAR DEPARTMENT
MESSAGE  FORM
21 April 1945
Pile A3 20] Michaldk John N 36,167,836  Cos
0f2ice of origin ___ A3 Lo
sk il i R
To:
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL
WASHTHGTON 25 , D. G
HESSAZE:

1. TYour attention is invited to cur B8th Indorssment, AG 201 Michalik, Jon
John M. 36,167,836/Ces, dated 28 Merch to War Depariment Homsageform AZPC-8 201
dehalik, John M. 36,167,836 (26 Feb 45), case number 2999, dated 26 February 1945

2. Rafe:;ancp inglosure 1. BHeecord of this heasdguarters indicate the
present status of all crew mexbers of subject tamk to be as showm below:

¢pl. Jobn M. Michalik, 36,167,836 KIA 28 Angust 1944
» Hichard L. Pedenr 14,038,314 IEUS 25 Hov 1944
??; Homer I. Thomas 38,106,044 LIA 28 Jamunary 1940
Pfc. Paul Sreltoa 37,180,290 INA 8 Fepruary 1945
3. Yo additional Information is availsable at this headquarters

TOR PEE THEATIR COMLZIER:

s/H. M. RUND,
Colomel, AGD
Asst. AMJj. Genmersl.

L

COPY




A3 201 Michalix, John M. 8th Ind.
36,167, 836/Cas
EEADQUARTERS, EURCPEAN THEATER OF CPERATICNS, APO 887 U.S. Army, 28 March 1945,

T0: The Adjutanf Gemersl, Washington 25, D. Ca

1. Records of fhis headouarters indicate the present st=tus of subject
tank crew members to be as showm below:

Sgte Richsrd L. Peden 14,038,314 HJS 25 Soveuber 1344
Cpl John M. Michelik 36,167,836 MIA 28 Anguat 1944

T/5 Homer Thomas 38,106,044 LIA 28 January 1345
Pfe Johm F. Bell 34,264,211 FIS 15 December 1944
Ffc. Fanl Skelton 37,180,280 LWa 8 Febhru=ry 1545

2+ This headguariers concurs with the opinion of the reporting wmit as she
shown in the 7th Indorsement.

8. BReferemce is made to paragraph 5, of the 5th Indorsement, TUpon
recaipt of the sbove mentioned informsilon, it will be forwarded to your office by
essential airmédil.

FOR THE THEATFR COMIANDIH:

¢/H. M. EUND,
Qolomsl, AGD
Apst. &dj. Gemersl.




704~BCR (Mise)-Michalik, John M. (Enk) 6th Ind.
(26 Peb 45)
EEADQUARTERS, V CORPS, APC 305, 23 March 1945,

0; Commanding Gemeral, First U.S. irmy, AP0 230, ATT: AG Casualty Division

s/
S.F. T.

3 Inelss:
nfe

AGBC 7th Ind.
704

ERADQUARERS FIRST UNITED STATES ARMY, APOQ 230, 26 March 15945
70: Commending General, Communicctions Zome, ETOUSA, APO 887.

1. In view of the fact that inspecticn of the tank revealed no evideaes
of human remains and that imnediately followlingz the lneidemt the arsa was
in smemy hemds, it 1z believed that Cpl Michalik might have been takem prisoner
and that a report of death is not justified at this time.

2. Reference parsg-sph 5, 5tk Indorsement, your heasdguarters will be
notifisd in the event adiitional irnform=tion is received from hospitalized
persopael,

For the Commending Gemeral!

BfTRE&D‘PELI- RUML,
Hajor, A.G.D.,
Asatt Adjutemt Gemersl




COoPY : - ; . .

26 704 (&) (Michalik, Jobm M) (Cas)”  4th Ind.
(26 Feb 45)
Hq 40th T Bn APO 257, U.S5. Army, 16 March 1945

TO: Commending Gemeral, 7th Armd Div APO 257, U.sS. Army

1. Investigation by this Hg into the status of Corporal JUEN . MIGHALIE,
26,167,326, Compeny C, 40tL Tamx Battalion shown Missing In Action eince 28
August 1944 while this Bn was cperating in FPrance, shows the following.

2. (n 28 August 1944 Tapk No. W-3036627 conslsted of the following
persmnaly

Neme Duty Present Status
Sgt Peden, Richard L. 14 038 314 Tank Commander Hosp since 28 Aug 44 (SIA)
Cpl Michalik, Jolm M. 36, 157,838 Guoner MIA since 28 Ang 44
7/5 Thomas, Homer 38, 108,044 Iriver _Hosp since 28 Jan 45 (¥BC)
Bfc Bell, John F. 34,264,711 Gun Loader Hosp since 28 Aug 44 (SIA)
Pic Skslton, Paal 37,180,230 Eow Gunner Hosp since 28 Angz 44 (LWA)

3, Attached heretoc are two (2) statement of witnesses, msmbers of Compeny
¢, 4A0th Tank Battelion, mariced as inclosure 1 and inelosure 2.

4. Reference made to Captain AEBOTT and Li. CARPEITER in in¢lgsure 1 and
inelosure 2 states theay were present at the time tapk was inspected. Capiain
ABE0TT is no longer with this wmnit having beem transferred to the 77th-~Msdical
Battalion. ILt. CARPRITER is Missing In detion since 14 September 1944,

For the Commending Officer:

s/PAUL M. RAGLA
18t Tt. In€
40th Tk En
ADTUTANT

2= Incl;:
Incl #1 - Affidavit of 3% 5zt HILAE ALPITER
Indl #2 - Affidavit of Sgt 1LEQ GEIE

COoPY




COoPY
15 Merch 1545
AFZIDATIZ

FMILAN ALPETER, Staff Sergeant, 35,275,346, Company { 40th Tenk
Battalion, after being duly sworn on ocath deposes and says:®

Cn 28 Angust 1544 I was with Captaln ABBOTT, them onr Battaslion
Surgeon, 40th Tank Battalion, It. CAEPENTER, Platoon Leader, Compeny
0, 40th Tenk Battalion and Sergeant LIO GEIB, Communication Sergeamt,
Cozpany { 40th Tank Babtalioz who ingpected tank No. W3036637 which was
commanded by Sergeant RICHARD L. PEDEN, Company €, 40th Tenk Battalien
and destroyed by chemy action in the vicinity of DORMANS, FRANQE. This
inspection convinced us that there wes no evidence whatscever of =y

humsn remains,

s/MILAN ALPETER, St Sgt.
35 270 Z46
Co. O, 40th Tank Battalion

®worn to and subscribed befors me this 174k day of March 1945 =t APO
257, TU.8. ABMY, BEuropean T0.7

s/PAUL M. RAGLA
let I, Int
40th T Bn
SIMELARY COURT
Inclosure #
GoPY




15 March 1945

AFFPIDAVIY

"LEO GRIB, Sergeant, 32,227,830, Company €, 40th Tank Battalion,
after being duly sworn on oath deposes and sEys:

On 28 August 1944, Captain ABE0TT, then En Surgeon, 40th Tank
Battalion, lt. CARPENTER PFlatoon leader, Company C, 40th Tank
Battslion and myself made a thorough exsminstion of Tank No. W303G627
which was commanded by Sergesnt RICHARD L. PEDEH, Company O, 40th
Tank Battalion and destroyed Wy Baemy actiom in the vicinity of DIEMANS,
FRANCE. This investigation of Sergesnt PEDEN'S temk convinced us that
therse was no evlidence whatsoever of any humsn remains.?

8 /LEO GIIB, Sergesnt
2, 227,830
Co 0 40th Tenk Bn

"Sworn toc end subscribed before me this 1Pth dsy of March 1845, =t
AP0 257, U.S. Army, Foropesn TO.F

8/PAUL M. RAGLA
1gt Dt. Inf
40th Tapic B
Summary Court




WAR DEPARTMENT

26 February 1946
AGFC~S 201 Kichalik, John ¥ ESSAGEFORM Date i

: 28 Feb 45 B167056 rmie
Filo Now . ) R T T o

Hilitxnr Fersonnal Cuamaliy SRR
Office of origin ______

C. "‘1{“‘- T Roonifte
ﬁddraﬁ:n: el il o - A e o S L

B ﬁ“i?:‘fnzncz
Tos, mianding Genemal, . 0 o
United States Foposs, - - e L o
Zuropsan Theater of Operations, maleoo
ATO B87, o/o Fostmaster, ©F — Special delivery_ ... .|

Yew *"r;:rk Eaw York. Ordinary.

MESSACE:
1. Your Casualty Shimment reported Cpl Johm ii. Hiehalik,
| 351878368, Co, O, 40kh Tank Bn, missing in sctien since 28 August 1544,
in Franoe,

2. & report from the 40th Tank Bn reveals that about ons half =ile
exst of Dormsns, "rance, Opl Michalik's taak was hi% by an amti-tack o
| and izmedietely csught oo firs. Four of the crew sssaped, buf Cpl Yichallk
oould not be found and is beliewwd %o have burned.

2, Tour attentics 1s invited to paragraph Sa snd e, Clveular B, WD,
1946. If the oireumstances justify a revort of death, request cempliance
with preovisions of paragraph 7, Ciroular 2, 7D, 1948, If the olircumgtances
40 not justify & change of status, request that you forward & mors complste
acoount of this ineldent includin- statementisz from witnessas, survivors and
persons who may have examined the remaing of the vehicle and the fnetl apen
which you base your presumptien of surviwml,

4, It is further reguested thut you furmish the names and present
status of a1l other erew members of subjest tank,

TLIC
IE[I ADJUTANT GENERAL

CFFICIALs ‘.,rq
| ' =
A
A T GENERAL _?.:I-z.
‘DC:;J_‘&. :H?-:PU‘I e
520t &E *i? R
. < o
0% ﬁFﬂ?-é-;,'q?' 11,{_ ?,_r
e dpa =
sl LT

WDy A. O, O, Frirma Now 801,
Barch 1%t



AZZILlRAYLZ
af
Pfa Paul Sksltion ASK 37 180 290

491 U, 5. Army Eoazital Flant
AP0 $209, U, 5. Awmy

Personally sppearsd befores me, the undesrsimmed, anthority for
adninistering ocaths in ecages of $his mature, sas Pfe. Faul (M41) skelton
ASE 37 180 200, Betachasnd of Patiente, 4191 U. 5. Arwy Hosplital FMlant,
APO #2208, U. S. Arey, who having deen duly svora aseording tc law, depcsss
and says!

¥s wore cne of & oolumn of tanky and had stopped becanss 2 bridge was
blown out just 1a froat of us. After a few minubes a shot vas fired and
1 3:st happensd %o be looking in that directien, 1§ was to our left. &pl
Highalik was tursaing his gun, But before he eould gold 1% on the spot &
seoond round hit ws Just abeve the trask on the left side, passing $hrough
and getting our smmnition rack. Imsediately a fize started and I eravied
cut and relled im%o s &iteh on the right of thy read. I ocould ges fthe
driver T/5 Homer Thomas came cu®, them the tamk commander, Sgb. Richard L.
Foden came oui maxt. The last man out vas the asslstant gunner Ffe Jehn
211, hﬁnn and Bpll wers badly out and soom the medios came un 4o a Jesp
to take care of them. [ did not see $:1 Hichalik get ous at% any time. I s
sare Crl. Miekalik is dsad begcanss the fire wvas ocoming cut of all the hetchag
ped I laid in the dlteh for a goed five minutes affer wve were hit and ne ene

soulid re% up on the tank.
Paul ;mu; Gxel ton

fe., ASE Z7 180G 290

&’H and ﬂ'hlﬂﬂhl-d o tefore m= tlﬂ.n 27 day of Marah 1545 at
Whn. 128%h (US) Gemeral Hosnital, £208, !'. S. Army.

1

MELVIN ¥,
Captainy MAL
Adjutant
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Michalik, Jobhn M,
FC-F ETO185

31 March 1945

Mr, Marion Michalik
691 Mercisy
Detroit, Michigan

Dear Mr, Michalik:

I am again writing you concerning your son, Corporel Jom
¥, Michalik, 36,167,836, vho wvas previocusly reported miasing in astion
since 20 August .

It distresses D@ to bave to inforwm you that no report of any
changs in his status has yet been received. If st the expiration of
twelve months & missing pereon has not been aocounted for, all svailable
information reganiing the oirousstances attending his disappearance is re-
viewed under the provisions of Public Law 450, T7th Congress, as amended,
at wvhich time a determination of his status is made. Before the twelwe
mnths' pericd has elapsed all data or evidence obtalnable froa sy source
wviich may be of any significance in the case is caxefully congidered, Oc-
casionally relatives and frierds of missing persomel recelve coomunications
cantaining pertinent and relisbls inforumtion not officlally reported to toe
War Department. If you have received amgy such comamications and will send
the= or photostatic eoples of them to this office, 1t will De greatly appre-
cleted, After thelr review they will be retinnad to you if yorso desive,

The Wer Departmsut is mindful of the anguish you have so long
exdured and you mey rest aasmred thet, wvithart any finrther requast on your
part, you will be advised promptly if any additiopal informetion concerming
your loved ane is received, CGhould it become necessary to establish his sta-
tugs io accordance with the provisions of the law cited, you will be notified
of the firdings shartly after the expireation of the twelve months’ abesence.

You have my heartfelt sympatly in your sorrow and 1t is oy ear-
nest hope that the fortituds vhich has sustalned you in the past will




DJL, e

AGPCG 20) kichalik, Jehn A,
(19 Nov 44) 36167836

30 Eovember 1944.

kr, Marion Michalik,
6915 Mercisr Strest,
Detroit 10, Michigan,

Dear My, Nichalik:

hhﬁnuh.ﬁ.hmﬂmmurhthhmmm
information concerning your son, Corporsl Joha A, Michal ik,

The War Departasnt, you may 0= assured, is most =indful of the
concern of the familisg of cur men who have besn reported to be missing
and regrets that pp to this time 25 repert has
that Corporal Mishalik has bee2 misaing in action since 28 August 1544
in Francs., Although a constant check iz made of the lists of priscnars
of war received thesugh the Intermaticnal Eed Cross your son's name has
oot been found oo any of thess lists. IThe military asthorities are
exarting all means at thelir ccmmand to ascertain the exast statas and
mhareaboats of oor military psrsonnsl ®ho are issing and to furmiah
such informmtion to the Bar Departmsct as it beoomes avallable,

I fully realise howm very such it would asan to you to leam
that your som is safe and sanestly hops that favorsble reports will be
recelived, _

4 r('

Inclosure.
dolietin of Infornation,
o/




AGPCeD 201 Hichallx, John M,
(11 aug 45) 36 167 2336

20 Mgust 1345

Ny, Narion dishalik
6516 Mareisr Strest
Detroit, Nichigan

Daar My, Hichaliks

This is ir reply to a sommuntication received from the Personal Affairs
Office at Fort Wmyms, which requested information conesrning your son,
Corporal John M. Mishalik,

Tour desire for details surrcunding the death of your son is fully
undsrstood., It is sinosrely regretted that no ‘urther inforeation has
been re elsed in this o' fise othor thab that siresdy comwveyed to you, The
reoords show that a letter wes sent to you from Lisutenant Colonel Jokn 0,
Brown on 13 spril 1945. I sm sure you will undsrstand that casyslty reports
received in this eiflioe were prepared under bettle eonditions snd containsd
only factual deta. It is deeply regretted t'at ¢ @ detalls whish led to
the hercic astion that caused the death of our loved ones is mot always
known,

; 4 copy of your letter has Seen referrsd t. the Quartermaster-Geraral,
Hashin ton 25, Ds Cuy aiooe that offleicl has jurdsdiotion over matters
pertalining to burixl of our army psrsonmsl,

iy sincsre aympathy is with you in your bereavemsnt.
Sincerely yours,

wos Sas L
- ik piis g =
TS L EDRARD F. {ITSELL
S A A : Hajor Gemmral
hating The Adjutant GConeral o: the irmy
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(COPY)
WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GEMERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTOHN

BC- FTO110 25 April 1945

SR e
4

vas first reporied missing in action and deeply regret the sorrow this
ister repert YWrings you. MNay ths Inovledge that he made the wugrems
mcrifios for his howw and couniry be a source of sustaining comfort

¥y sympathy iz with you in this time of grest sorrow.

Sinsersly yours,
§ J. A, LD
5 The Aljutant General
¥ Femphlet No., 20-15
c or CARD sERL
" :

2 -':'r;;'f.‘i"ﬁi
¥




cO0PY
HEADQUARTZRS 40TE TANK BATTALION
4.P.0 257, c/o Postmaster, New York, N. T.

13 April 1945

Hre Harion Michsllk
6916 Mercier Sireet
Detroit, Michigsm

Dezr Mr. Michalilk:

It is with the greatest persomel sorrow that I wrlte to express our
senae of loss in the desth of your sor =md cur comrada, Corporsl John M.
Michelik, 36,167,838.

He was killed in action on 28 fugust 1944 while we were engeged in a
particnlarly hazardous undertaking in France. During the course of the
ehgagement fierce ememy resisteance was encountered and the lives of mamy of
our soldiers endongereds. Corporal Michslik, by his heroic actions on
that occasion, coniributed materlslly %o the success of our mission and
in so doing lost his 1life.

Those of us who knew your son always regpected him and admired him
for his courage and devotion to duty. Tour serrow smd ours on his loss
is something beyond writing or speech. W can only say this; we zre
proud to have lmown him snd we will zlwoys remember him with affectim.
Hs died for his country.

Very sincerely yours,

JOEN C. BROWH,
Ltl'- bﬂl!. Ga?o
ﬂnmd.ing



COMPANY G 40 TANE BN
2 December 194

Crew members of temk lmocked out 28th Ang, 44 of which (pl. John L
Michalik 36,167,836 was reported missing in action were Sgt Hichard L. Peden
14,028,314, Tec. 5th Grade Homer L. Thomas 38,108,044, Pfo Paul Skelton 371B02290,
eni Pfe. John F. Bell 34,264,711 of which the latter four members were seriously
wounded in action. There were no other survivors of the rew. There were
inspections male of tank, but no trace of MIA mem could be found. The 1=
no mezmbers of crew present for duty now.

8f/Roy W. Nelson
ROY ¥W. HELSON
gzot. 40th Tank En
Conmanding

.151-; .“m:

s/ Max Zzidenberg,
nd Lte AcGeDe
Assigtant Adjutent Gemeral.

o
=

CoF
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COMPARY C, 40th TANE BATTALION

16 September 1944

I certify that & semrch has been made for the perscmsl effegts
of Cpl Michalik, Jcbn M., Zg 167 936, this organizaetion sné that same could not
be located. In meking this seerdh, informafion received from persons o weTs
in the vicinity where the above goldier vas missing in actlon nskes me believe
his personsl effects were destroyed by fire or captured by the enexy.

E;FHILLTQH J. DECTSER
lﬂt Iltt, I.'D.f
Co 0, 40th Tank Battallon

A TRUE COFY
SIJ‘GI‘ M. HAAS,

¢, Wu0., US.A.,
Assistemt Adjutan®
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SPOYG 293
¥ichalik, Jobn M,
Sells 36 16'; 236
e 19 Septesber 19.5

¥r, Marion Wchalik
6916 ¥ercier Strest
Detroit, Michigan

Dear Mr. Wichalik:

This office has been recuested to furnish you informstion oon-
cerning the burial of your san, ths lale Jolm Michalik,
to ad

It is regretted to bave vise you s Tp O presard
time, information pertaining to the burdial restine of your som
hag not been received in this office. in is being made
ascertain information regarding the remains of all ocur deceased
tary persomnel where burial informstion has not besn receiwed,
eampletion of this inquiry you will be advised as to the resul

This office wishes to extend its despest sympathy in the loss of
TR 8CmL,

FOR THE CUARTERMASTHR GEMFERALS

Y
1
g F

E

“§E®

EM'EH yours, -
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AOPCe0 201 Kiohalik, John M,
(11 Aug 45) 36 167 83%

U apzact 1945

M, Msrion diohal ik
6316 Nerelar Streed
Detroit, Michigan

Dear Mr, Mishalik;

This iz in reply to a ecmmunlioation rucelved from the Personal Affnirs
Office at Fort Wayme, whioh reguested information comserning your som,
Gorporal John M, NMighalik,

Tour dssire for detalls serrvunding the death of your son is fully
aaderstood, It iz sincerely regrettad that oo ‘urther inforsation bas
bean 1e sised in this o fioe other thal that already coswsyed to you, Tim
reccrds show that & latter wmz ot &0 yeu from Lisutsnaut Coloaoel Joha O
Erown on 13 jpril 1945. I sa suwre you will undsrstand that omsualty reporis
recsived in this o/flice were prepared under batile gonditions and containmed
ouly factual data. It is deeply regretied t-at t ¢ details whioh led to
the heroic astion that caused the death of our lowed onas is mot always

A copy of your lotter baa "een referred % the Quartsrassten.Gecaral,
Nashin ton 25, Dy Cpp sinoe ttat offisiczl has Jurisdistion over mztiers
pe—taizing to burial of our army personmsl.

iy siccere smpethy is with you iz your beresvemsnot,

3incerely yours,

EDNARD F, TITSELL
Najor Cammral
Adzting The Adjutant Gemeral of the krmy




FRT WAYNE (RDNANGE DEFQT
Fersonal Affairs Office

hd
13 August 1945

John L. 4% (decensed), Cpl,, ASN 36167836, 40th Tank Bn,,
APQ 257, c,,l’o Fostmaster, New York, N,Y,

T0: Adjutant General, Washington, D,C.

1. The fatherof the above decsssed soldier requerted this office
to obtain if poesible infarmation as to how the scldier was Blled in
action, where buried and any other pertinent information available,

2. The father advises that he directed a commmication to the
Commanding Officer in Charge, Lt, Celcnel Jein G, Srown, tui has hewe
been received from the Chaplain offering the informstion desired by

3s Requeet is made if such information is available that the parente
of the deceased poldier be avised,
FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:
GV, SHANNON -~

Major, QMO
Pargonal Affairs Officer
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SENSITIVE SURFACE - HANDLE EDGES ONLY

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GEMERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH mb/3707 oare__ 20 Apr 45

FULL MANE ) 2 ARMY SERIAL MUMBER SRADE ]
Wichalik, John M, ? 36 167 836 Cpl

Hfrﬁ:-:m AR DR RERVICE EBATE OF BIRTH .
Fetroit, Michigan Intantry 30 May I -

FLACE ©F CEATH = SAUSE ofFf DEaTH

TATE OF DEATH

Egropsan Arsa Killed in action 28 Aug l‘i_r.f.;a

BTATION OF DECEAEDD

DATE OF EHTRY ON LEMGTH oF SERYICE
CURRENT ACTIVE BERVICE FOR FAY PURPCIES
European Ares _ 11 Az 41 m-e\iep-e- Trey-

CMERCENCY ADOWEASEE {WAME, RELATIONEHIF & ACONZES)

Mr, Marion Michalik, father, 6916 Merciser, Lstrolt; Michigan,
BEMEFISIARY (HAME, I‘.I...\'l'lbﬂ'llﬂ.l & ADDEENE)

Touise Michalik, Mother, same as above.

Marion Michalik, father, same as gbove.

THYESTLSATHON Wil DESEAFET AUTHOoRIZED M FLY NS mAY ESTHER PAY ETaTUs
WA CHET B LINE OF Py NN MiscOHDUCT O BUTY STATUS ABBENCE BTATUSE IRFECIFY BELSW
TEs MQ TE® L] TEF L -] YER L= YES He YEN mk TS =

ADDITIGHAL DATA AHD/OR STATEMENT
BATTLE D HOM-BATTLE

The individual named in this report of déath ia held by the War Department
to have besn in a misaing in action status from 28 !ugust 1944 untl] such absence
wam terminated on 23 April 1945, when avidence considered sufficient to establish
the fact of death was recsived by the Secretary of ¥er from 4 Commander in the
Eurcpean Arsa, -
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